We defer and amortize policy acquisition costs, with interest, on traditional life insurance policies, over the
anticipated premium-paying period of the applicable policies.

We defer policy acquisition costs related to non-traditional business and amortize these costs in proportion to the
present value of estimated expected gross profits. The components of gross profit include investment spread,
mortality and expense margins and surrender charges. We periodically review estimates of expected profitability and
evaluate the need to “unlock” or revise the amortization of the deferred policy acquisition cost asset. The primary
assumptions utilized when estimating future profitability relate to interest rate spread, mortality experience and
policy lapse experience. The table below illustrates the impact that a reasonably likely change in our assumptions
used to estimate gross profit would have on the deferred policy acquisition cost asset for our non-traditional business
recorded as of December 31, 2007. The entire impact of the changes illustrated would be recognized through income
as an increase or decrease to amortization expense.

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact on DAC asset of changes in assumptions
(Dollars in Thousands)
Changes in assumptions -10% +10%

Interest rate spread assumption $ (1,591 ) $ 1,534

Mortality experience assumption  2,393   (2,549 )
Policy lapse experience assumption  2,538   (2,328 )

United Fire & Casualty Company and Subsidiaries

45

A material change in these critical assumptions could have a negative or positive effect on our reported deferred
policy acquisition cost asset, earnings and stockholders’ equity.

The deferred policy acquisition costs in connection with our non-traditional business are adjusted with respect to
estimated gross profits as a result of changes in the net unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale fixed maturity
securities allocated to support the block of fixed annuities and universal life policies. That is, because we carry fixed

[…]

losses can be realized, the related reduction in the deferred tax asset valuation allowance will be recorded as a
reduction to our current federal income tax expense.

 NOTE 9. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The two main employee benefit plans we offer are a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan and an
employee/retiree health and dental benefit plan.

Pension and other postretirement benefit plans

We offer a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan in which all of our employees are eligible to participate
after they have completed one year of service, attained 21 years of age and have met the hourly service
requirements. Retirement benefits under our pension plan are based on the number of years of service and level of
compensation. Our policy is to fund this plan on a current basis to the extent that the contribution is deductible under
existing tax regulations. We estimate that we will contribute approximately $4,000,000 to the plan in 2008.

The following is a summary of the plan’s weighted average asset allocations at December 31, 2007 and 2006 by
asset category:

Pension Plan Assets (Dollars in Thousands) 2007 % of Total 2006 % of Total
Target

 Allocation
Stocks and Bonds:

United Fire common stock - 202,058 shares $ 5,879  10.1 % $ 7,123  13.4 % 5-15 %
Other stocks and bonds 32,005  55.2 %  25,585  48.1 % 50-70 %

Total stocks and bonds $ 37,884  65.3 % $ 32,708  61.5 % 60-80 %
United Life Insurance Company annuity  7,989  13.8 %  8,539  16.0 % 10-20 %
Cash and cash equivalents including

money market funds 12,105  20.9 %  11,993  22.5 % 10-25 %
Total Plan Assets $ 57,978  100.0 % $ 53,240  100.0 %

Dividends on shares of United Fire common stock totaled $109,000 and $100,000 in 2007 and 2006, respectively.
The annuity fund purchased from United Life Insurance Company is credited with compound interest on the average
fund balance for the year. The interest rate will be equivalent to the ratio of net investment income to mean assets of
United Life Insurance Company. It is our policy to structure our pension plan portfolio based upon a long-term,
strategic outlook of the investment markets. We utilize historical and forward-looking return forecasts to establish
future return expectations for our various asset categories. These investment return expectations are used to develop